
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

No. 2021-CT-01101-SCT

SOWETO RONNELL LOVE

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

Appellee.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court
of Tate County, Mississippi

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MISSISSIPPI
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Joshua T. Tom (Miss. Bar. No. 105392)
Ayanna Hill (Miss. Bar No. 106590)
American Civil Liberties Union of MS, Inc.
101 South Congress Street
Jackson, Mississippi 39201
Telephone: (601) 354-3408
Email: jtom@aclu-ms.org
Email: ayhill@aclu-ms.org

Matthew R. Segal*
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation,
Inc.
One Center Plaza, Suite 850
Boston, MA 02108
Telephone: (617) 299-6664
Email: msegal@aclu.org

Xinge Hong*
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation,
Inc.
125 Broad St, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (202) 548-6601
Email: xhong@aclu.org

*Counsel for amici curiae American Civil Liberties Union and
American Civil Liberties Union of Mississippi*

**Pro hac vice motion forthcoming*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT	v
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Mr. Love’s challenge to the voluntariness of his plea has not been waived.....	7
II. Mr. Love’s plea was involuntary because he was misinformed of the minimum sentence.	9
A. A defendant must be advised of any applicable mandatory minimum sentence.	9
B. Mr. Love was not advised of the applicable mandatory minimum sentence.....	11
III. The Court should exercise its discretion to ensure that Mr. Love’s current course of action is knowing, voluntary, and intelligent.	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abdul-Alim Amin v. Universal Life Ins. Co. of Memphis, Tenn.</i> , 706 F.2d 638 (5th Cir. 1983).....	8
<i>Alexander v. State</i> , 605 So. 2d 1170 (Miss. 1992).....	9
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	6, 9
<i>Chunn v. State</i> , 669 So. 2d 29 (Miss. 1996)	6, 9
<i>Drennan v. State</i> , 695 So. 2d 581 (Miss. 1997).....	9
<i>Duncan v. State</i> , 315 So. 3d 1075 (Miss. Ct. App. 2020).....	12
<i>Goldsby v. State</i> , 124 So. 2d 297 (Miss. 1960).....	14
<i>Hannah v. State</i> , 943 So. 2d 20 (Miss. 2006)	8
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989)	8
<i>Manhattan Life Ins. Co. of New York v. Cohen</i> , 234 U.S. 123 (1914).....	8
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979).....	8
<i>People v. Pitts</i> , No. 5-17-0283, 2021 WL 1611877 (Ill. Ct. App. Apr. 26, 2021)	14
<i>Rubio v. United States</i> , Nos. 8:04 CV 248 T 27MCC, 8:00 CR 196 T 27MSS, 2006 WL 2038537 (M.D. Fla. July 19, 2006).....	13
<i>Sinko v. State</i> , 192 So. 3d 1069 (Miss. Ct. App. 2016).....	8
<i>State v. Benson</i> , No. 80159-7-I, 2020 WL 6557961 (Wash. Ct. App. Nov. 9, 2020).....	14
<i>State v. Metzger</i> , No. 115,056, 2017 WL 2838268 (Kan. Ct. App. June 30, 2017)	14
<i>Tiller v. State</i> , 440 So. 2d 1001 (Miss. 1983)	9

<i>Vittitoe v. State</i> , 556 So. 2d 1062 (Miss. 1990)	passim
<i>Ward v. State</i> , 708 So. 2d 11 (Miss. 1998)	10
<i>Wheat v. Thigpen</i> , 793 F.2d 621 (5th Cir. 1986)	8
<i>Willis v. State</i> , 321 So. 3d 584 (Miss. Ct. App. 2021)	12
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 194 So. 3d 855 (Miss. 2016).....	3
<i>Wrenn v. State</i> , 207 So. 3d 1252 (Miss. Ct. App. 2017).....	passim

STATUTES

Miss Code Ann. § 99-19-1	3, 11
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-29-147.....	2
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-19-81 (West 2014).....	2, 11
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-19-81 (West 2018).....	2, 3

RULES

Mississippi Rule of Appellate Procedure 17(h)	6
Mississippi Rules of Criminal Procedure 15.3(d)(2)	6, 9
